
Request approval to amend the current sole source Consultant Services Agreement with California 
Institute for Behavioral Health Solutions for the purpose of adding a training program on the 
integration of spiritual interests into the recovery and wellness plans of mental health clients.  

SUBJECT

November 18, 2014

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
SOLUTIONS SOLE SOURCE CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SPIRITUALITY AND 

MENTAL HEALTH TRAINING    
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and instruct the Chief Deputy Director of Mental Health (Chief Deputy), or her designee, 
to prepare, sign and execute an amendment, substantially similar to the Attachment, to the sole 
source Consultant Services Agreement No.MH050144 (Agreement) with California Institute for 
Behavioral Health Solutions (CIBHS), previously known as California Institute for Mental Health, 
(CIMH), for the purpose of adding a training program on spirituality for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2014-15 
and 2015-16.  The estimated training costs total $147,200, fully funded with State Mental Health 
Services Act (MHSA) revenue.  The amendment will increase the annual contract amount by 
$52,843 for FY 2014-15, and by $94,357 for FY 2015-16.  The revised annual Total Compensation 
Amounts (TCA) are $457,843 and $482,357, for each respective fiscal year.

2. Delegate authority to the Chief Deputy, or her designee, to prepare, sign and execute future 
amendments to the Agreement, provided that: 1) the County’s total payments to CIBHS for each 

amedina
Regular Adopt Stamp

amedina
Typewritten Text
35     of     November 18, 2014

amedina
Typewritten Text

amedina
Typewritten Text

amedina
Typewritten Text

amedina
Typewritten Text



fiscal year do not exceed a 10 percent increase from the applicable Board-approved annual TCA; 2) 
any such increase is used to provide additional services or to reflect program and/or policy changes; 
3) your Board has appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 4) approval of County Counsel, or 
designee, is obtained prior to any such amendment; 5) County and CIBHS may by written 
amendment reduce services or programs without reference to the 10 percent limitation and revise 
the applicable TCA; and 6) the Chief Deputy notifies your Board and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
of changes to the Agreement in writing within 30 days after execution of each amendment.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

This amendment will enable DMH and its contractors to obtain training on the knowledge and skills 
of integrating spirituality into their clients’ mental health recovery and wellness plans. The California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission has included a specific focus on 
spirituality in its California Strategic Plan on Reducing Mental Health Stigma and Discrimination..  
The Plan calls for the utilization of spirituality and faith-based practices as tools for wellness and 
recovery.  

DMH assumed a leadership role in supporting the State’s initiative and has developed a spirituality 
plan for providers, faith communities, clients and their families.  This training project is an integral 
part of that plan and is also a continuation of DMH’s on-going effort to promote awareness of 
spirituality as a resource within the diverse ethnic populations of Los Angeles County.

DMH is recommending that CIBHS provide this spirituality training  because this agency has the 
personnel, experience and technical competence to provide quality training  in the area of integrating 
spirituality into mental health practices.  Similar trainings were previously provided by CIBHS to a 
limited number of DMH and contract staff. Those trainings were considered effective based on 
evaluations by trainees.  CIBHS’ Center for Multicultural Development also houses the California 
Mental Health and Spirituality Initiative.  This Initiative was created to promote awareness of 
spirituality as a resource in mental health wellness, recovery and multicultural competency, and it 
specializes in in trainings for mental health services on the interrelation of mental health and 
spirituality.     
 
Board approval will support the commitment of DMH to partner with faith-based communities in order 
to create hope, wellness and recovery for  clients and their families.

Additionally, your Board’s approval for the amendment is required  because the annual contract 
increases exceed the 10 percent delegated authority.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions support the County’s Strategic Plan Goal 3, Integrated Services Delivery.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 2



The total cost of this amendment is $147,200 which is $52,843 for FY 2014-15 and     $94,357 for FY 
2015-16, fully funded with State MHSA revenue.  The $ 52,843 for      FY 2014-15 is included in 
DMH’s FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget.  Funding for FY 2015-16 will be incorporated into the budget 
through DMH’s annual budget request process.  

There is no net County cost associated with the recommended actions.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

DMH first obtained your Board’s authorization to engage CIMH (now known as CIBHS) for spirituality 
training services in FYs 2011-12 and 2012-13 through a Board letter adopted on February 7, 2012.  
This engagement accomplished its original objectives.  Subsequently, DMH renewed its Sole Source 
Consultant Services Agreement with CIBHS for three fiscal years, adopted on July 30, 2013, 
continual through June 30, 2016.  Funding for this training project was not included in the renewal 
agreement because DMH had not completed a Statement of Work which would justify additional 
funding at that time.  As a result, this training was not continued during the 2013-14 fiscal year.  DMH 
is now requesting to allocate funds for FYs 2014-15 and 2015-16 to continue this much needed and 
successful program, which will include training clinical staff on the use of a toolkit produced during 
the previous Agreement.  This training will be used by DMH and contractors’ clinical staff in their 
clients’ recovery and wellness plans.

CIBHS, previously known as CIMH, is a private, non-profit agency established by the California 
Mental Health Director’s Association in 1993 with a mission to promote excellence in California’s 
public mental health services system.  Effective July 1, 2014, CIMH merged with Alcohol and Drug 
Policy Institute, Inc.  As a result of the merger, CIMH has assumed the new name of CIBHS and 
expanded its mission to incorporate prevention, mental health, and substance use disorders.  The 
agency assumes a statewide role in supporting the public mental health system through technical 
assistance, research, policy development, and evidence-based practices.  

CIBHS is the primary training provider for the State of California in statewide projects such as the 
implementation of Managed Care and the Mental Health Services Act.  The agency has been 
successful in implementing its vision of wellness, resiliency, recovery, and full community integration 
of services for adults, children, and families who are dealing with mental health and substance 
abuse-related issues.

The Amendment requires CIBHS to provide training to DMH and its contractors’ clinical staff on the 
implementation of integrating spirituality into their clients’ recovery and wellness.  The Statement of 
Work (Attachment, Exhibit A-2) provides comprehensive and detailed performance requirements of 
CIBHS on training curriculum, training materials, recruitment of trainees, trainee geographic 
participation, linguistic and culturally competency, post-training technical assistances and other 
training related matters. 

The amendment has been approved as to form by County Counsel.  The CEO has been advised of 
the proposed actions. 

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

This amendment will allow DMH to continue its effort to enhance the trainings and tools on 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 3



integrating spirituality and mental health services into clients’ recovery and wellness, and to develop 
partnerships with faith-based organizations to enhance opportunities for clients to utilize their 
spiritual choices to support their recovery goals. 

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.

Chief Deputy Director

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Officer
County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

Respectfully submitted,

RK:DM:RK:KM:cc
 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/18/2014
Page 4








































